Currency exposure arising from the net assets of the Group’s foreign subsidiary is managed primarily through cash and
cash equivalents denominated in the relevant foreign currencies.

	 For the purpose of disclosing the sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk, the Group’s foreign currency risk arising
from the translation of its foreign operations are not taken into account even though they may have an impact on equity.
A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the income statement or equity, while a positive
amount reflects a net potential increase. An equivalent decrease in each of the currencies below against the Nigerian
Naira would have resulted in an equivalent but opposite impact.

	 The tables below show the sensitivity of the Group’s total comprehensive income to 10% appreciation or depreciation of

the Naira in relation to other currencies while holding other variables constant.

100   NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements

Concentration of foreign currency exposure
Group
31 December 2022

 Naira
 N’000

 USD
 N’000

 Euro
 N’000

Others1
 N’000

 Total
 N’000

 Cash and cash equivalents  12,977,050  46,950,125  257,560  940  60,185,675

 Investment securities (at amortised cost)  2,123,956  115,882,364  -   -   118,006,320

 Investment securities (at FVTPL)  1,578,036  506,200,300  45,750  -   507,824,086

 Investment securities (at FVOCI)  3,124,319  1,101,890  -   -   4,226,209

 Loans and receivables  28,610,413  4,500,756  -   -   33,111,169

 Restricted balances and other assets  13,302,608  265,575,979  -   -   278,878,587

 Total monetary financial assets  61,716,382  940,211,414  303,310  940  1,002,232,046

 Trade payables  267,608  793  -   -   268,401

 Other payables  13,339,932  557,589  76,349  2,394  13,976,264

 Payable to Federal Government of Nigeria  65,190  -   -   -   65,190

 Total monetary financial liabilities  13,672,730  558,382  76,349  2,394  14,309,855

	 1. Others represent all other currencies aside the three main functional currencies such Yen, AUD, GBP.

 Naira  USD  Euro  Others1   Total

 Net financial asset FCY exposure   -   939,653,032  226,961  (1,454)  939,878,539

 -

 Sensitivity at 10% appreciation  -   (93,965,303)  (22,696)  145  (93,987,854)

 Sensitivity at 10% depreciation  -   93,965,303  22,696  (145)  93,987,854

 Group
 31 December 2021

 Naira
 N’000

 USD
 N’000

 Euro
 N’000

Others1
 N’000

 Total
 N’000

 Cash and cash equivalents  264,467,315  5,088,521  43,212  3,908  269,602,956

 Investment securities (at amortised cost)  504,752  86,883,578  -   -   87,388,330

 Investment securities (at FVTPL)  1,626,000  476,385,180  -   -   478,011,180

 Investment securities (at FVOCI)  6,233,995  -   -   -   6,233,995

 Loans and receivables  15,467,411  -   -   -   15,467,411

 Restricted balances and other assets  66,361,464  274,402,974  -   -   340,764,438

 Total monetary financial assets  354,660,937  842,760,253  43,212  3,908  1,197,468,310

 Trade payables  84,491  1,008,449  -   -   1,092,940

 Other payables  259,886,257  26,688,578  -   7,923  286,582,758

 Payable to Federal Government of Nigeria  19,001,075  -   -   -   19,001,075

 Total monetary financial liabilities  278,971,823  27,697,027  -   7,923  306,676,773

 Naira  USD  Euro  Others1   Total

 Net financial asset FCY exposure   -   815,063,226  43,212  (4,015)  815,102,423

 Sensitivity at 10% appreciation  -   (81,506,323)  (4,321)  402  (81,510,242)

 Sensitivity at 10% depreciation  -   81,506,323  4,321  (402)  81,510,242

 Authority
 31 December 2022

 Naira
 N’000

 USD
 N’000

 Euro
 N’000

Others1
 N’000

 Total
 N’000

 Cash and cash equivalents  12,279,759  46,735,594  257,560  940  59,273,853

 Investment securities (at amortised cost)  1,004,491  115,882,364  -   -   116,886,855

 Investment securities (at FVTPL)  1,578,036  455,824,493  45,748  -   457,448,277

 Investment securities (at FVOCI)  3,124,319  1,101,890  -   -   4,226,209

NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022   101

 Loans and receivables  23,741,812  -   -   -   23,741,812

 Restricted balances and other assets  88,111,839  265,318,210  -   -   353,430,049

 Total monetary financial assets  129,840,256  884,862,551  303,308  940  1,015,007,055

 Trade payables  128,067  718  -   -   128,785

 Intercompany payables  5,369,784  -   -   -   5,369,784

 Other payables  13,166,069  -   76,349  2,396  13,244,814

 Total monetary financial liabilities  18,663,920  718  76,349  2,396  18,743,383

	 1. Others represent all other currencies aside the three main functional curriencies such Yen, AUD, GBP.

 Naira  USD  Euro Others1  Total

 Net financial asset FCY exposure   -   884,861,833  226,959  (1,456)  885,087,336

 Sensitivity at 15% appreciation  -   (132,729,275)  (34,044)  218  (132,763,100)

 Sensitivity at 15% depreciation  -   132,729,275  34,044  (218)  132,763,100

 Authority
 31 December 2021

 Naira
 N’000

 USD
 N’000

 Euro
 N’000

Others1
 N’000

 Total
 N’000

 Cash and cash equivalents  263,842,277  4,893,018  43,212  3,908  268,782,415

 Investment securities (at amortised cost)  -   86,883,578  -   -   86,883,578

 Investment securities (at FVTPL)  1,626,000  443,926,463  -   -   445,552,463

 Other receivables  -   -   -   -   -

 Investment securities (at FVOCI)  3,949,437  -   -   -   3,949,437

 Loans and receivables  16,850,542  -   -   -   16,850,542

 Restricted balances and other assets  87,183,889  275,169,685  -   -   362,353,574

 Total monetary financial assets  373,452,145  810,872,744  43,212  3,908  1,184,372,009

 Trade payables  50,522  1,008,449  -   -   1,058,971

 Intercompany payables  313,565  -   -   -   313,565

 Other payables  259,313,628  26,365,650  -   7,923  285,687,201

 Total monetary financial liabilities  259,677,715  27,374,099  -   7,923  287,059,737

 Naira  USD  Euro  Others1   Total

 Net financial asset FCY exposure   -   783,498,645  43,212  (4,015)  783,537,842

 Sensitivity at 15% appreciation  -   (117,524,797)  (6,482)  1,188  (117,530,091)

 Sensitivity at 15% depreciation  -   117,524,797  6,482  (1,188)  117,530,091

	 Effective closing rate as of 31 December 2022 is N448.55/ US Dollar (2021: N412.99/ US Dollar).

6.4.4 	Interest rate risk
	 NSIA Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning assets

(including investments) and interest-bearing liabilities mature or re-price at different times or in differing amounts. Risk
management activities are aimed at optimising net interest income and maintaining market interest rate levels consistent
with the Group’s business strategies.

	 The table below is a summary of the group’s interest rate gap position at the reporting date. All assets, liabilities, and

[…]

Fair value movement (4,198,608) 14,539,788 (2,209,122) 14,000,532

Exchange gain 12,972,165 8,293,580 7,158,016 6,457,371

Closing balance 135,273,206 133,654,884 84,897,397 101,196,167

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Hedge
funds

Group
31 December

2022
N’000

Group
31 December

2021
N’000

Authority
31 December

2022
N’000

Authority
31 December

2021
N’000

Opening balance 175,088,327 119,429,965 175,088,327 119,429,965

Additions 23,745,559 41,290,320 23,745,559 41,290,320

Disposals, repayments and distributions received (23,738,993) (13,154,635) (23,738,993) (13,154,635)

Fair value movement (25,945,221) 14,941,905 (25,945,221) 14,941,905

Exchange gain/(loss) 12,671,204 12,580,772 12,671,204 12,580,772

Closing balance 161,820,876 175,088,327 161,820,876 175,088,327

NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022   107

	 Sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI
	 The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to enterprise value/EBITDA multiple for level 3 financial assets measured at

FVOCI:

	 Net fair value sensitivity
31 December 2022
(All amounts are in thousands of Naira) Changes (%) Group Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5% (15,776) 1,179

Impact on total comprehensive income +5% 15,776 (1,179)

31 December 2021
(All amounts are in thousands of Naira) Changes (%) Group Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5% (37,244) 167

Impact on total comprehensive income +5% 37,244 (167)

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of financial assets measured at FVTPL

Net fair value sensitivity
31 December 2022
(All amounts are in thousands of Naira) Changes (%) Group Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5% 209,930 110,456

Impact on total comprehensive income +5% (209,930) (110,456)

31 December 2021
(All amounts are in thousands of Naira) Changes (%) Group Authority

Impact on total comprehensive income -5% (726,989) (700,027)

Impact on total comprehensive income +5% 726,989 700,027

7.1.1	Fair value hierarchy of financial assets and Group financial liabilities not measured at fair value
31 December 2022
In thousands of Naira Carrying value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Fair value

Financial assets

Other receivables 266,634,939 - - 267,326,090 267,326,090

Trade receivables 11,305,754 - - 11,335,060 11,335,060

Loans and receivables 32,610,185 33,111,169 33,111,169

Restricted balances and other assets [a] 216,875 - 217,437 - 217,437

Financial assets measured at amortised cost [b] 116,020,081 - 118,006,320 - 118,006,320

426,787,834 - 118,223,757 311,772,319 429,996,076

Financial liabilities

Borrowings - - - - -

Trade payables 268,401 - - 268,401 268,401

Other payables 13,976,264 - - 13,976,264 13,976,264

Payables to Federal Government in respect of
the Second Niger Bridge 65,190 - - 65,190 65,190

14,309,855 - - 14,309,855 14,309,855

108   NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements

 31 December 2021
 In thousands of Naira  Carrying value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Fair value

 Financial assets

 Other receivables  260,749,732  -   -   260,749,732  260,749,732

 Trade receivables  59,598,400  -   -   59,598,400  59,598,400

“ Cost incurred on behalf of related party
 in respect of Second Niger Bridge “  16,070,532  -   -   16,070,532  16,070,532

 Loans and receivables  15,467,411  15,666,796  15,666,796

 Restricted balances and other assets [a]  4,097,599  -   4,109,871  -   4,109,871

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost [b]  87,388,330  -   87,961,896  -   87,961,896

 443,372,004  -   92,071,767  352,085,460  444,157,227

 Financial liabilities

 Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -

 Trade payables  1,092,940  -   -   1,092,940  1,092,940

 Other payables  286,511,515  -   -   286,511,515  286,511,515

 Payables to Federal Government in
 respect of the Second Niger Bridge  19,001,075  -   -   19,001,075  19,001,075

 306,605,530  -   -   306,605,530  306,605,530

 Authority
 31 December 2022  Carrying value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Fair value

 In thousands of Naira

 Financial assets

 Other receivables  271,534,747  -   -   272,134,529  272,134,529

 Account receivables  10,428,137  -   -   10,451,172  10,451,172

 Intercompany receivables  70,688,208  -   -   70,844,348  70,844,348

 Loans and receivables  23,360,168  -   -   23,741,812  23,741,812

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost [b]  114,900,616  -   116,886,855  -   116,886,855

 490,911,876  -   116,886,855  377,171,861  494,058,716

 Financial liabilities

 Trade payables  128,785  -   -   128,785  128,785

 Intercompany payables  5,369,784  -   -   5,369,784  5,369,784

 Other payables  13,244,814  -   -   13,244,814  13,244,814

 18,743,383  -   -   18,743,383  18,743,383

 31 December 2021
 In thousands of Naira  Carrying value  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Fair value

 Financial assets

 Other receivables  261,359,636  -   -   261,359,636  261,359,636

 Account receivables  54,520,335  -   -   54,520,335  54,520,335

 Intercompany receivables  46,138,238  -   -   46,138,238  46,138,238

 Loans and receivables  17,012,085  -   -   17,012,085  17,012,085

 Financial assets measured at amortised cost [b]  87,457,144  -   87,457,144  -   87,457,144

 466,487,438  -   87,457,144  379,030,294  466,487,438

 Financial liabilities

 Trade payables  1,058,971  -   -   1,058,971  1,058,971

 Intercompany payables  313,565  -   -   313,565  313,565

 Other payables  285,615,958  -   -   285,615,958  285,615,958

 286,988,494  -   -   286,988,494  286,988,494

NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2022   109

	 Below are the methodologies and assumptions used to determine the fair values of the above level 2 financial
instruments, which are not recorded and measured at fair value in the Group’s financial statements. These fair values
were calculated for disclosure purposes only.

[a]	  Restricted balances and other assets
	 The estimated fair value of restricted balances and other assets not quoted in an active market is based on discounted

cash flows using interest rates for such categories of such financial assets, with similar remaining maturity to determine
its reasonable approximation of fair value.